

## **ORDINANCE # 2023-02**

## AN ORDINANCE:

## Amending Chapter 262-6 of the Code of Ordinances Speed Limits

WHEREAS, The Bedford Town Council has authority to restrict speed limits for good cause within the Town of Bedford; and

WHEREAS, Barrington Drive is currently posted at 30 MPH for the entire length; and

WHEREAS, The Bedford Town Council has received a recommendation from the Highway Safety Committee to reduce the speed limit to 25 MPH along the entire length of Barrington Drive.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TOWN OF BEDFORD ORDAINS that the Bedford Town Council has voted to amend the Town of Bedford Ordinance as follows:

Adding Barrington Drive as 25 MPH effective on September 15, 2023 at noon.

ADOPTED: September 13, 2023

Date 1

APPROVED: William Carter, Town Council Chair

ATTEST: Jally Tellar

Sally Kellar, Town Clerk